Steege, Jerry K.

From: Kelsey, Mark

Sent: Friday, June 25, 2010 4:04 PM

To: Cofield, Alex A.

Cc: DeLay, Susan E.; Bobay, Andrew V.; Miller Jr, Richard A.; Austin, Patti A.; Bauman, Max A;

Beck, David H. (Transportation); Beckman, Amber M.; Bell, Timothy A.; Blackford, Megan D.; Bowman, Randall; Figley, Russ U.; Giffin, Benjamin M.; Lewis, William A.; McGuiness, Rory O.; Poindexter, Kaelyn C.; Roberts, Doug; Robinson, Valuise E.; Rundio, Ted; Steege, Jerry

K.; Stephens, Thomas H.; Tilton, Rick C.; Yates, Frederick J.; Zahran, Hassan Y.

Subject: RE: RECOMMENDATION: UIRF - North High Sidewalk at Overbrook

I approve the recommended bidder for award

From: Cofield, Alex A.

Sent: Friday, June 25, 2010 3:59 PM

To: Kelsey, Mark

Cc: DeLay, Susan E.; Bobay, Andrew V.; Miller Jr, Richard A.; Austin, Patti A.; Bauman, Max A; Beck, David H. (Transportation); Beckman, Amber M.; Bell, Timothy A.; Blackford, Megan D.; Bowman, Randall; Cofield, Alex A.; Figley, Russ U.; Giffin, Benjamin M.; Lewis, William A.; McGuiness, Rory O.; Poindexter, Kaelyn C.; Roberts, Doug; Robinson, Valuise E.; Rundio, Ted; Steege, Jerry K.; Stephens, Thomas H.; Tilton, Rick C.; Yates, Frederick J.; Zahran, Hassan Y.

Subject: RECOMMENDATION: UIRF - North High Sidewalk at Overbrook

TO: Mark Kelsey

Director of Public Service

FROM: Alex Cofield

Capital Fiscal Manager

PROJECT: UIRF - North High Sidewalk at Overbrook

CIP No.: 440005-100008

DATE: June 25, 2009

This memorandum is a recommendation for construction contractor selection and processing the construction legislation for the UIRF – North High Sidewalk at Overbrook project.

<u>Project Scope</u>: This project will replace approximately 382 linear feet of existing concrete curb, sidewalk and fence along with adding a retaining wall on the east side of High Street between Croswell Road and Overbrook Drive. ADA compliant curb ramps to cross High Street and Overbrook Drive are also included.

Fiscal Impact: Source of funds are DOD SIT Cert.

<u>Schedule:</u> Bids were opened June 24, 2010; estimated Council date is July 21, 2010; estimated NTP date is August 16, 2010. The contract length is 75 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.

Engineer's Estimate: \$173,887.70

Bidding Information:

Bidder	Bid Amount
G & G Cement Contractors, LLC	\$140,161.43
Decker Construction Company	\$151,866.19
Thompson Concrete Ltd.	\$208,255.93

Contract Compliance Information:

Status	Company	CC Number	MBE/FBE/ Majority	Percentage	Active? y/n	Expiration Date	Type of Work
Prime	G &G Cement Contractors, LLC	262560462	Majority	94.65%	У	6/11/2012	Cement Work
Sub 1	Able Fence of Columbus, Inc.	264316983	Majority	5.35%	у	3/20/2011	Fence
Prime	Decker Construction Company	310983557	Majority	95.00%	У	10/20/2011	Construction
Sub 1	M. P. Dory Co.	311115885	Majority	5.00%	У	12/18/2011	Fence and Signs
Prime	Thompson Concrete, Ltd.	311274083	Majority	91.14%	у	2/23/2011	Concrete
Sub 1	Able Fence of Columbus, Inc.	264316983	Majority	4.00%	у	3/20/2011	Fence
Sub 2	Deskins Concrete Paving Ltd.	311699379	Majority	4.00%	у	4/23/2011	Curb
Sub 3	Garcia Surveyors, Inc.	260188925	Majority	.86%	у	2/03/2012	Surveying

Recommendation:

With reference to bids received on June 24, 2009, I wish to make the following recommendation for the subject improvement:

Award is made to the lowest responsive and responsible and best bidder, G &G Cement Contractors, LLC, for their bid of \$140,161.43, which is \$33,726.27 under the Engineer's estimate of \$173,877.70.

G & G Cement Contractors, LLC has provided information as it relates to the 'Good Faith Effort' section of the proposal. It is available for review upon request.

Please respond to this e-mail indicating approval of the recommended contractor – G & G Cement Contractors, LLC – or approval of another contractor. If you approve another contractor please provide an explanation.

Emergency Action:

Emergency action is necessary to allow for timely execution of this contract and construction to protect the safety and welfare of the public.

Alex Cofield

Capital Fiscal Manager
Office of Support Services
Department of Public Service
City of Columbus
109 N. Front St. - Ground Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

p - (614) 645-1557

f - (614) 645-7549

aacofield@columbus.gov



please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to do so.